(e)Excluding statutory liabilities and provisions amounting to P=162.7 million
(f)Based on undiscounted future payments.

Equity Price Risk. Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of quoted investment held for
trading and AFS financial assets decrease as the result of changes in the value of individual stocks.
The Company’s exposure to equity price risk primarily to the Company’s quoted investments held for
trading and AFS financial assets.  The Company monitors the equity investments based on market
expectations.  Significant movements within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all
buy and sell decisions are approved by the BOD.

AFS financial assets
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s equity.  The impact on the Company’s equity
already excludes the impact on transactions affecting the consolidated profit or loss before income
tax.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s consolidated income before income tax.

Available-for-sale financial assets

2017 2016
Increase

in Equity
Price

Decrease
in Equity

Price

Increase
in Equity

Price

Decrease
in Equity

Price
Percentage increase (decrease)

in equity price 1% (1%) 1% (1%)
Effect on equity P=1,641,680 (P=1,641,680) P=5,196,681 (P=5,196,681)

- 57 -

*SGVFS027201*

Investments held for trading

2017 2016
Increase

in Equity
Price

Decrease
in Equity

Price

Increase
in Equity

Price

Decrease
in Equity

Price
Percentage increase (decrease)

in equity price 5% 5% 5% (5%)
Effect on profit or loss P=8,924,142 (P=8,924,142) P=8,291,536 (P=8,291,536)

Foreign Currency Risk. The Company, through POSC, has foreign currency exposures.  Such
exposure arises from cash and cash equivalents and payables to certain suppliers which are
denominated in U.S. dollar (US$).  The Company’s financial instruments which are denominated in
foreign currency include cash and cash equivalents and consultancy and software license fees
payable.  The Company maintains a US$ account to match its foreign currency requirements.

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso amounts, the
exchange rates used was P=49.92 and P=49.77 to US$1, the Php to US$ exchange rates as at